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Technical notes

B The research was conducted between 19th June 2014 and 17th July 2014 using an online questionnaire and included all
key industry sectors: builders, architects, designers, building officials, engineers, consultants and other members of the
building and construction industry

B Lists of names and email addresses were provided by BRANZ for industry members sorted by the relevant industry groups.
Additionally, with the support of BRANZ / MBIE, we were able to obtain membership lists from Master Builders, Certified
Builders, Building Officials Institute of NZ and Architectural Designers

B Due to difficulty in obtaining the list from Master Builders these respondents were not invited to participate in the
survey until the 4th July 2014

B Due to confidentiality concerns from NZIA, their members where sent survey invites by NZIA rather than TNS

B Three reminder emails (27t June, 4th July, 11th July) were sent to respondents who had not yet completed the survey.
Note that NZIA members where unable to be sent reminders due to completion information not being available for
membership lists managed externally

B Respondents were offered an incentive to complete the survey by way of a prize draw for one of three iPads

B A total of 1,077 responses were achieved representing a response rate of 11%. This is considerably lower than the number
of responses achieved in 2012 when 2,405 responses were achieved representing a response rate of 25%. This decline in
participation is likely a result of:

B Increased interview duration - the online survey averaged 46 mins this year compared to 36 minutes in 2012
B Less time in field - the survey was open for 29 days this year compared to 39 days in 2012
B Unavailability of the Master Builders list until the latter part of the survey period

B As participation in the survey is voluntary, there is potential for some groups to be over or under represented in the final
data. For this reason work was undertaken to weight the final dataset to be reflective of the building industry population.
The 2013 census occupation figures were used for this purpose

B The maximum expected margin of error (at 95% confidence) having taken into account the design effect from weighting
the data to be representative of the population is +/- 3.8%. BRANZ can therefore be confident that despite the lower
response rate, that the results of the study are highly representative of industry views and opinions
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A total response of 1,077 completed surveys was achieved representing a response
rate of 11%

Response rates by group (based on sample lists)

Group Completed Response rate
Builders(®) 438 5,605 8%
Building officials 259 1,102 24%
Designers 53 370 14%
Architects(? 270 2,565 11%
Consultants® 24 149 16%
Others 5 96 5%
Key stakeholders 28 117 24%
Total 1,077 10,004 11%

';I.OTESB:uiIders: due to a delay in obtaining a contact list for Master Builders members (n = 1,737), the survey was only open to this group for 13 days.

; éﬂﬁ?tcatit\g:eirr?cilE\égsder\:;?naegfsrjebrjillz‘j?r?gr:ul;\r/]:yg?sthe survey due to the NZIA being unable to provide a membership list. Reminder notices were unable to be sent to this group
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The sample included a reasonably large number of responses for each of the key
groups of interest

Sample structure (based on stated occupation)()

Group Responses Proportion
Builders(2 379 35%
Building officials(® 246 23%
Architects(®*) 221 21%
Designers(®) 87 8%
Consultants(®) 61 6%
Others() 83 8%
Total 1,077 100%
NOTES:
1. Weighted to 2013 Census building industry occupation figures
2. Builders: includes builders, contractors and sub-contractors, due to a delay in obtaining a contact list for Master Builders members (n = 1,737), the survey was only open to this group for 13 days.
3. Building officials: includes crown institute members, government department staff and local government personnel
4. Architects were invited via a general ‘open’ link the survey due to the NZIA being unable to provide a membership list. Reminder notices were unable to be sent to this group
5. Designers: includes draughts person and product specifics
6. Consultants: includes engineers, building surveyors
7. Others: includes educators and all others
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Executive summary

The industry is satisfied with the current body of knowledge with 60% providing evaluation scores
between 5-7, however few consider the body of knowledge to be comprehensive (5%). Builders are
more satisfied than other groups and consultants are the least satisfied

The current body of knowledge is perceived to be less adequate for ‘new technologies’, ‘building
better communities’ and for ‘meeting housing needs’. Creating new knowledge for ‘building better
communities’ potentially represents a priority given its perceived importance and low evaluation

The most immediate concerns relate to building regulations and building compliance, followed by
affordability. Various aspects of building regulations / codes are identified as requiring revision
followed by matters relating to consistency / clarity of information and air/water tightness

Topics that the industry identifies as needing new knowledge for the longer term are ‘better
buildings’ and ‘maintaining / improving existing buildings’. Training and design / town planning are
also suggested as areas in need of new information for the longer term

Information that is most frequently being sourced relates to product specifications and building
codes and standards. The industry identifies that there is a need for more of this type of
information to be available electronically

Builders and officials are more likely to experience difficulty accessing information relating to
continuing professional development (CPD). Seminars are the most preferred method for obtaining
CPD related information and online video is the least preferred
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Overall the current body of industry knowledge is seen as satisfactory, with builders
the most satisfied and consultants the least satisfied

Overall adequacy of the current body of knowledge(1)(2)

m Don't know m Inadequate (0-4) B Satisfactory (5-7) ® Comprehensive (8-10) Mean

Total 1 34% 60% 5% 5.1

Builders 1 31% 63% 6% 52 A
Architects ; 34% 60% 4% 5.1
Building officials 2 36% 58% 4% 5.1
Designers : 39% 53% 6% 5.0

Consultants 29 48% 49% \/ 290 4 47 V
Others 30% 63% 7% 5.3

';I.OTEST:hinking overall about how adequate the current body of knowledge is across all major topic areas that we have discussed so far. How would you rate the overall adequacy A\ significantly higher than total
of the entire body of knowledge across all of these topic areas? v Significantly lower than total

2. Sample sizes: Total n = 1,077, Builders n = 379, Building officials n = 246, Architects n = 221, Designers n = 87, Consultants n = 61, Others n = 83
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The topics currently seen to be the least adequate in terms of the body of
knowledge are meeting housing needs, building better communities / cities and
automation

Overall adequacy of the current body of knowledge(1)(2)

mDon't know  ®mInadequate (0-4) m Satisfactory (5-7) m Comprehensive (8-10)

Mean
Better buildings ﬂ. 28% 56% 14% 5.5
Materials performance g. 33% 55% 11% 5.2
Productivity 34% 52% 10% 5.2
Sustainability 274 40% 50% 8% 4.9
Maintaining/improving Ly 38% 52% 7% 4.9
existing buildings
Operating environment £ 39% 50% 7% 4.9
Ao st elstion o [T
o s BB 48% 44% 5% 4.5
Meeting housing needs |[“\Y/; 49%, 43% 4% 4.4

NOTES:

1. Thinking overall about how adequate the current body of knowledge is across all major topic areas that we have discussed so far. How would you rate the overall adequacy of the entire body of knowledge across all of
these topic areas?

2. Sample size n = 1,077
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The topics with the highest impact on overall adequacy of the current body of
knowledge are materials performance and productivity, encouragingly these topics
also perform relatively highly on current information adequacy

Drivers of perception of adequacy of the current body of knowledge()

Score
Impact@ (% 8-10) Mean
JTT Tt T T T > 19% .
e L 1, Materials performance 11% 5.2
: Impact scores sum to 100% and :
| measure the derived importance that 15%
: each kn_owledge topic has on the : 0 Productivity 10% 5.2
| perception of overall adequacy of |
:_ industry knowledge :
""""""""""""" 14% o
Better buildings 14% 5.5
14% - o
Building better communities/cities 5% 4.5
Overall adequacy of current 14%
body of knowledge on Maintaining/improving existing buildings 7% 4.9
sustainability
11% ] ) 0
Score Operating environment 7% 4.9
(% 8-10) Mean
7% Automation/industrialisation/new 6% 4.5
5% 5.1% technologies '
4% -
Sustainability 8% 4.9
2% . .
Meeting housing needs 4% 4.4

NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1.077
2. Impact weights derived using regression analysis
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Within the topic of materials performance, service life and durability tests have the
highest impact on overall adequacy of materials performance knowledge

Materials performance: adequacy of current body of knowledge(1)(2)

= Impact B Performance (% 8-10) Mean

Overall materials performance 19% _- 11% 5.2

Material service life r-——--- > 159% -- 16% 5.3
Test methods for durability '"'E'.g'. 'M';t'e;i;l"' 15% -- 16% 5.2

service life has

1
! 1
! 1
1
1 the equal highest :
Assessment of new materials | impacton overall ' 13% -- 11% 4.6
I materials X
:_ performance !
Compatibility of materials 13% -_ 19% 54
Definitions of failure and service life 13% -- 10% 4.7
Durability of structural systems 11% -- 14% 5.1
I"""'f """ 1
Durability of structural materials E.g. Fire ! 9% -_ 26% 6.0
performance of :
materials has the
lowest impact on !
overall materials | 6% .- 15% 5.4
performance 1
————— —I——————J
Fire performance of materials e » 5% ._ 26% 6.0

Resilience of materials

F-—=-=-=-=-=-

NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. Considering all these aspects, overall how would you rate the adequacy of the current body of knowledge on materials performance?
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Within productivity, measures of productivity, interactions between project
participants and quality / cost trade off have the highest impact on overall
knowledge adequacy

Productivity: adequacy of current body of knowledge(1)(2)

B Impact m Performance (% 8-10) Mean

Overall productivity 15% 0 10% 5.2

__________________ I\;I ;a_a_s_u_;(;s of productivity 14% _- 12% 5.0
Interactions between project participants 12% -_ 15% 5.4
Quality / time / cost trade off 12% -_ 14% 5.2

Predicting future workloads 11% -- 10% 4.8

Business management 10% -_ 18% 5.6

Managing suppliers and sub-contractors 9% -_ 23% 5.9
Efficiency of training methods 6% | G 15% 5.1

Industry demographics 6% -- 9% 5.1

Understanding of industry processes 5% -_ 16% 5.4
Development of supply chains 5% -- 12% 5.2
Procurement 4% -_ 13% 5.4

Understanding demand drivers 3% .- 10% 5.0

Working within site coverage rules 2% l_ 23% 5.9
Factors affecting overheads 2% I_ 15% 5.2

NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. Considering all of these aspects, how would you rate the overall adequacy of the current body of knowledge on productivity?
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Condensation in wall cavities and airtightness strategies have the highest impact
within the topic of better buildings

Better buildings: adequacy of current body of knowledge(1)(2)

Impact m Performance (% 8-10) Mean
Overall Better Buildings 14% 5.5
S Condensation in wall cavities ~ 14% [ .. 200 20000 52
Airtightness strategies 13% 5.4
Energy efficiency of buildings 11% 6.0
Building services 10% 6.1
Weather tight building solutions 10% 6.5
Low damage solutions 8% B 1% 5.1

Insulation 7% I 35% 6.4
Envelope ventilation 5% B 21% 5.5

Resilience of buildings to natural hazards 5% B 20% 5.5
Occupant behaviour a% [ 12% 4.9

Thermal bridging 4% [ 20% 5.4

Non-structural components & systems 3% 1 242 6.1
Fire safety engineering 2% | 21% 5.7

Building amenity / comfort 2% ' 220 5.8

Structural design of materials and systems 1% [ 1% 6.3
Indoor air quality 1% [ 13% 5.0

Acoustics nc [ 22 5.6

NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077

2. Considering all of these aspects, overall how would you rate the adequacy of the current body of knowledge on Better Buildings?

Industry needS Survey CMSTEUEH]DI! CONSTRUCTION MBIE BUILDING
57‘“#“‘ Y6 P INDUSTRY COUNCIL ﬁ%gﬁ'{‘&l}n

© TNS July 2014 BRANZ ;



Community and neighbourhood design is the most important aspect of the body of
knowledge around building better communities

Building better communities/cities: adequacy of current body of knowledge(1)(2)

B Impact m Performance (% 8-10) Mean

Overall building better communities 14% -. 5% 4.5
 Community and neighbourhood design A B a5

New ways of living 17% _- 8% 4.6

Impact of changing urban density 14% -- 7% 4.5

Effect of legislation and regulations 11% -- 11% 4.6

Community resilience 7% -- 7% 4.6

Factors affecting the cost of land 6% -- 10% 4.5

Mixed use buildings 6% -- 9% 4.8

The role of housing 5% .- 12% 5.0
Adapting and incorporating existing buildings 5% .- 10% 4.9

Housing and community regeneration 5% .- 7% 4.5

Accessible design NCI _ 19% 5.5

NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. Overall, considering all of these aspects about building better communities and cities, how would you rate the overall adequacy of the current body of knowledge?
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For maintaining and improving the performance of existing buildings, the adequacy
of the current body of knowledge is most effected by retrofit and energy efficiency
measures

Maintaining and improving the performance of existing buildings: adequacy of current body of
knowledge(1)(2)
B Impact m Performance (% 8-10) Mean

Overall maintaining and improving existing buildings 14% -- 7% 4.9

Retrofit of energy efficiency measures 15% _— 16% 5.3
Assessment of remaining durability 14% -- 9% 4.7
Quality of existing housing stock 13% -- 11% 4.8

Cost/benefit of retrofit, renovation, re-use or replace 11% -- 10% 4.8
Maintenance of commercial, office and retail stock 10% -- 9% 4.9
Improving indoor environments 9% -- 14% 5.3

Maintenance of existing housing stock 9% -- 12% 4.6

Information for building owners 7% -- 10% 4.5

Adaption of buildings to other use 3% .- 11% 5.0

Moisture management 3% ._ 20% 5.2

Control of mould 3% ._ 15% 4.7

Retrofit of services and insulation 1% I_ 19% 5.6
Structural retrofitting 1% | [ 15% 5.3

Quality of commercial, office and retail stock NCI - 9% 5.1

NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. Considering all the aspects, how would you rate the adequacy of the current body of knowledge on maintaining and improving the performance of existing buildings?
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Balancing innovation and risk aversion is the highest impacting aspect of the current
body of knowledge around the operating environment

Operating environment: adequacy of current body of knowledge(1)(2)

B Impact m Performance (% 8-10) Mean

Overall operating environment 11% -- 7% 4.9
Y a2

Quality assurances application 12% -- 11% 4.9

Sector performance 12% -- 9% 4.9

Client understanding of quality/cost trade off 10% -- 8% 3.9

Dispute resolution processes 10% -- 12% 4.8

Legislative change 10% -- 15% 5.1

Achieved vs specified requirements 9% -- 11% 4.9

Legal responsibilities & liabilities 7% -_ 19% 5.2

Product assurance 6% -- 10% 4.8

Environment Health and Safety 5% ._ 26% 6.1

NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. And overall, considering all of these aspects, how would you rate the adequacy of the current body of knowledge on the operating environment?
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Within the topic of automation, BIM tools has the most impact on perceptions of
adequacy of automation knowledge

Automation, industrialisation and new technologies: adequacy of current body of knowledge(1)(2)

B Impact m Performance (% 8-10) Mean

Overall automation 7% -. 6% 4.5
 BMwos ™ L -

Client education & awareness 14% -. 5% 4.1

Building monitoring systems 14% -- 10% 4.8

Costs / benefits of alternative construction 11% -- 9% 4.5

Electronic consenting 11% -- 9% 4.3

Impact of IT on site work 10% -- 10% 4.9

Standardisation of designs and components 7% -- 8% 4.6
Prefabrication, off-site manufactured systems 7% -- 13% 4.9
Interoperability of different systems 6% -. 5% 4.2
Product ID technology & tagging 2% I- 11% 4.8
NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. Considering all these various aspects, overall how would you rate the adequacy of the current body of knowledge on automation, industrialisation and new technologies?
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Sustainable building materials and methods is the key sub-topic for knowledge
around overall sustainability

Sustainability: adequacy of current body of knowledge(1)(2)

B Impact m Performance (% 8-10) Mean

Overall sustainability 4% .- 8% 4.9

Sustainable building materials and methods 19% _— 17% 5.2
Environmental performance of materials 15% -- 14% 5.0

Building environmental impact assessment schemes 13% -- 8% 4.5
Energy efficiency of buildings 12% -_ 23% 5.7
Life cycle assessment of impacts of materials 7% -- 12% 4.7

Energy efficient heating and cooling 6% -_ 21% 5.6
Reduction, recycling and disposal of materials 6% -- 14% 4.8
Cost / benefits of building sustainably 6% -- 12% 4.7
Renewable energy systems 6% .- 14% 5.0

Water conservation 6% .- 14% 4.8

Application to existing buildings 4% .- 10% 4.8

NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. Considering all these aspects, how would you rate the adequacy of the current body of knowledge on sustainability?

Industry needs survey CONSTRUCTION :
COG Sitvear sassrsessier VOl | s

© TNS July 2014 BRANZ ,




For meeting housing needs, the highest impact sub-topics are planning for and
managing change, and the changing NZ rental market

Meeting housing needs: adequacy of current body of knowledge(1)(2)
B Impact m Performance (% 8-10) Mean

Overall housing needs 2% I. 4%, 4.4

Planning for and managing change 16% _- 6% 4.3
Changing NZ rental market 14% -- 8% 4.6

Role of land banking on affordability 13% | 7% 4.2
Affordability of housing 120 [ [ 2% 4.3

Maori housing needs and aspirations 11% -- 11% 4.5
Accessibility and design for life-stages 9% -- 13% 5.1
Impact of Auckland’s Unitary plan 7% -- 6% 4.0
Acceptable levels of amenity 7% -- 7% 4.4
Cultural suitability 6% | [ 7 4.3

Demographic change 4% .- 9% 4.7

Housing vulnerable people 2% I- 10% 4.6

NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. Considering these various elements, overall how would you rate the adequacy of the current body of knowledge on meeting the housing needs of all New Zealanders?
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While adequacy of the overall body of knowledge is rated low, individuals consider
that their personal knowledge in relation to their job is much higher

Industry body of knowledge vs. personal knowledge(1)(2)

Industry body of
knowledge (%8-10)

Personal knowledge
(%8-10)

Materials Performance l 11% - 38%
Maintaining/improving - 34%
existing buildings
Better Buildings . 14% - 34%
Productivity I 10% - 32%
Operating Environment I 7% - 22%
Meeting housing needs I 4% - 20%
Building better . 18%
communities/cities
Automation/industrialisation/ o
. 15%
technologies
NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. In relation to your job, how would you rate the extent of your personal knowledge about each of these major topics?

© TNS July 2014

Industry needs survey

c:r' CONSTRUCTION consTRUCTION
STRATEGY GROUP |NDUSTRY COUNCIL

BUILDING INDUSTRY VALUE

MBIE

BUILDING
A ER

NEW ZEALAND

BRANZ ,,



Building better communities is the priority topic for creating new knowledge for the

immediate future given its above average impact yet below average perceived
adequacy

Industry priorities for creating new knowledge(1)

High Priorities Maintain
€@ Materials performance
=== - oS- mmsmms--m--—------- @ Productivity
1
| @ Building better communities/cities | V'S Maintaining/improving existing Better buildings 4
1 1 buildings
w || e 1
3}
g @ Operating environment
£
=1
‘ Automation/industrialisation/new
technologies
@ Sustainability
Monitor @ Meeting housing needs Promote
Low
Low Performance High value
NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077
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For materials performance - durability tests, new material assessments and
definitions of failure and service life are the priority topics

Materials performance: priorities(1)

High

Priorities Maintain
PTTTTTTTTTTTTo TS oToommmmmmmmemmmmo 1 #® Material service life
. Test methods for durability €4
: Assessment of new materials :
1 1 o .
:_ * @ Definitions of failure and service life ! @ Compatibility of materials
P U, g
g ‘ Durability of structural systems
Q
£ , _
L Durability of structural materials €
@ Resilience of materials
Fire performance of materials €4
Monitor Promote
Low
Low Performance High value
NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077
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For productivity — measures of productivity, quality / cost trade off and predicting
future workloads are the key priorities for new information

Productivity: priorities(1)

High . . .
g Priorities Maintain
| B 1
- 1
! @ Measures of productivity |
1
: 1 V'S Interactions between project
. . o
1 Quality / time / cost trade off € ! participants
1
1 € Predicting future workloads !
1
- Business management €4 Managing suppliers and V'S
g sub-contractors
Q
£ e PO o
- EThciency of trairmng mmetnous
Understanding of industry processes
Industry demographics 4
¢ L 4
_ @ Procurement
Development of supply chains
@ Understanding demand drivers Working within site coverage rules 4
Monitor @ Factars affecting overheads Promote
Low
Low Performance High value
NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077
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For the better buildings category — condensation in wall cavities and airtightness
strategies are the key priority topics to address

Better buildings: priorities(1)

High Priorities | m e e e e Maintain
: @ Condensation in wall cavities :
1
X @ Airtightness strategies !
Energy efficiency of buildings 4
X 3 Weather tight building solutions
Automation/industrialisation/new 0
technologies
whed
&
g_ € Low damage solutions @ Insulation
=1
Envelope ventilation “ Resilience of buildings to
P naturjal hazards Non-structural N
@ Occupant behaviour on-structural components
@ Thermal bridging & systems
X 3 Structural design of materials
_ Indoor air quality Fire safety engineering. 2 2 and systems
Monitor - Building amenity/comfort € P Promote
Low
Low Performance High value
NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
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Y Y CLO M consteusrion MBIE | I EREERS

© TNS July 2014

BRANZ



For building better communities — community / neighbourhood design, new ways of
living and the impact of changing urban density are the key priority topics

Building better communities: priorities(1)

High

Priorities Maintain
" Community and neighbourhood ';' o
1 design :
X I
| 1
| 1
| 1
| 1
1
X New ways of living €@ 1
4 1 !
3] 1 :
g : @ Impact of changing urban density ,
£ | | 00 e 1
-
’ Automation/industrialisation/new
tcbhl IU:UB;C~
Community resilience ili ildi
Factors affecting the cost of land Y Mixed use buildings Resilience of buildings to
Py X 3 natural hazards
¢ Housing and community * L 2 @ The role of housing
regeneration
Monitor Promote
Low
Low Performance High value
NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077

Industry needs survey

© TNS July 2014

CONSTRUCTION consTRUCTION
0 STRATEGY GROUP  |NDUSTRY COUNCIL

LDIN

MBIE

BUILDING
%A BETTER "
NEW ZEALAND

BRANZ »,



For maintaining and improving existing buildings — the priority topics to address are
durability assessments, existing housing stock quality and cost / benefit of retrofits

and renovations

Maintaining/improving existing buildings: priorities(1)

High P . .
g Priorities Maintain

L 1 V'S Retrofit of energy efficiency

| Assessment of remaining durability X measures

1 1

1 ‘ 1

: Quality of existing housing stock € :

1 1

1 Cost/benefit of retrofit, renovation, V'S 1

X re-use or replace X
- V'S Maintenance of commercial, office
g ) ¢ existing housi and retail stock
o ¢ Maintenance of existing housing € Improving indoor environments
£ stock
=1

€@ Information for building owners
Moisture management
Control of mould € L 4 ¢
Adaption of buildings to other use Retrofit of services and insulation
Monitor Structural retrofitting € ¢ Promote
Low
Low Performance High value
NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077
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For the operating environment improving the current body of knowledge on
balancing innovation and risk should be the top priority

Operating environment: priorities(1)

High . . .
g Priorities Maintain
o e e s - —— \
: V'S Balancing innovation and risk 1
! aversion X
3] Quality assurances application
© Client understanding of quality/
g‘ cost trade Off Sector per‘formance ‘
= 4 Dispute resolution processes 4
@ Legisiative change
€@ Achieved vs specified requirements
L 4
Product assurance 4 Legal responsibilities & liabilities
Environment Health and Safety €4
Monitor Promote
Low
Low Performance High value
NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077
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For automation / industrialisation / new tech — BIM tools, client education and
awareness, and electronic consenting are the top priorities for new information

Automation/industrialisation/new technologies: priorities(1)

High

Priorities Maintain
_________________________________ ;
! € BIM tools :
X I
1 1
! :
: 1 Building monitoring systems
1 i i 1
, @ Client education & awareness ! <
1
1 1
- | 1 Costs / benefits of alternative .
g :_ ________________ ,_ _EI_eEt_ro_nlc_c_on_thin_g_: ‘ construction Impact of IT on site work
o L g
£
=1
Standardisation of designs and
V'S components * *
Prefabrication, off-site
Interoperability of different systems manufactured systems
Monitor Product ID technology & tagging € Promote
Low
Low Performance High value
NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077
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For sustainability — environmental performance of materials and environmental
impact assessment schemes are the top priorities

Sustainability: priorities(1)

High

Priorities Maintain
V'S Sustainable building materials and
methods

ST T Tt TS ST T s T T T T s T e T s T E e TS 1

! Environmental performance of ’:

| materials |

1 1
s ! Building environmental impact ! o o
§ : * assessment schemes : Energy efficiency of buildings €

L e e o e e e e 1
£
=

Life cycle assessment of impacts of Reduction, recydling and disposal of
materials \ materials Energy efficient heating and cooling
)/ *
R I t
Cost / benefits of building /‘ ( ‘ enewable energy systems
sustainably < Water conservatjion
Monitor Application to existing buildings Promote
Low
Low Performance High value
NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077
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For meeting housing needs - planning / managing change, role of land banking and
affordability are the priority topics

Meeting housing needs: priorities(1)

High

Impact

Low

Priorities Maintain
: Planning for and managing change 0 :
! 1
: 1 €@ Changing NZ rental market
. Role of land banking on affordability |
! 1
1
1 Affordability of housing 4 |
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
@ Maori housing needs and aspirations
L 2
Accessibility and design for
@ Impact of Auckland’s Unitary plan @ Acceptable levels of amenity life-stages
L 4
Cultural suitability
€ Demographic change
. @ Housing vulnerable people
Monitor Promote
Low Performance High value
NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077
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All of the major occupation groups have issues that they believe require immediate
resolution, and overall 82% of industry members identify something that is in need
of immediate attention

Occupation groups identifying issues requiring immediate resolution(1)(2)

Consultants/others

Architects/Designers

Builders

Officials

NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. In terms of the immediate future what is the one specific work related issue that you most need an answer to right now?

Industry needs survey E— :
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For the immediate future the top issues that the industry feels need to be answered
now are regulation concerns, affordability and consents

Single issue that most needs immediate resolution (top 10 issues)(1)(2)

Architects/ Consultants/
Designers Builders Officials Others
compliance
— e
Issuing consents / council _ 9% 9% 9% 8% 9%
Working conditions _ 8% 6% 10% A 2% 5% VY
Training / product knowledge _ 7% 3% 5% Y 11% 13% A
Accountability / liability _ 6% 5% 7% 5% 4%
Design aspects _ 6% 9% 4% Y 7% 9% A
Cost comparisons / analysis - 5% 7% 6% 2% 5%
Future demand / forecasts - 5% 9% A 4% 9% 4%
Health and Safety - 5% <1% VY 6% A 1% 3%
NOTES: A Significantly higher than total
1. Sample size n = 1,077 . .
2. Interms of the immediate future what is the one specific work related issue that you most need an answer to right now? v Significantly lower than total
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All of the industry occupation groups identify issues with regulation / building
compliance as requiring immediate attention followed matters relating to the issuing
of consents

Single issue that most needs immediate resolution (top 10 issues)(1)(2)

Regulation

Occupation concerns/ Cost

comparisons
analysis

Issuing . Training/
Affordability consents/ Wor.k.lng product
: conditions
council knowledge

Accountability/ Design
liability aspects

Future demand Health and
forecasts safety

group building
compliance

v VY v v
wies

orcas v v
S v v v

others

/ 10% or more identify issue
NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077 « 8%-9% identify issue

2. In terms of the immediate future what is the ONE specific work related issue that you most need an answer to right now?
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The top issues to be the subject of new / revised standards are regulation /
compliance, consistency of information and air tightness / waterproofing

Single in need of revised/new standards/building code (top 10 issues)(1)(2)

Architects/ Consultants/
Designers Builders Officials Others
Reg“'ation/Comp”ance/gzl'efc' _ 14% 19% 10% VY 33% A 18% A
Consistency / clearer info _ 11% 8% 11% 8% 10%
Air tightness / waterproofing _ 10% 9% 11% 8% 10%
Communication and infopSlerJ\g:; _ 6% 6% 6% 3% 6%
Alternative building methods _ 6% 11% A 4% Y 8% 8%
Bracing / durable materials _ 6% 2% 6% 3% 7%
Acceptable solutions - 5% 8% 4% 4% 6%
Better understanding of design - 5% 6% 5% 2% 5%
Thermal performance / - 5% 10% A 4% 7% 5%
ventilation
Consents / council - 5% 3% 5% 1% 5%

OTES: . . .
';l, T Sample size n = 1,077 A Significantly higher than total

2. In your opinion, what single topic area most needs to be the subject of new or revised New Zealand Standards or New Zealand Building Code Clauses/Acceptable v Significantly lower than total
Solutions/Verification Methods?
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Training / designer knowledge and town planning are seen as particular areas that
have been excluded from the survey but need to be addressed

Other topics that require addressing (top 10 topics)(1)(2)

Architects/ Consultants/
Designers Builders Officials Others

Training / designer knowledge _ 11% 10% 10% V¥ 12% 15% A
Design / town planning _ 7% 15% A 6% VYV 8% 9%
Alternative building methods _ 6% 10% 6% 10% 6%

Building codes / regulations 5% 6% 4% V 6% 8% A

Affordability 5% 4% 6% 6% 5%

Durability / quality buildings 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% A

Cost comparisons / benefits - 5% 4% 4% V 3% 8% A

Centralized database - 4% 6% 3% 4% 4%

Consistency / clearer information

W
o
>

/ Simplify 2% 3% 2% 2%
Safety / maintenance - 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
';I.OTESS:ampIe size n = 1,077 A Significantly higher than total

2. When you think about all the major topic areas that we have reviewed so far, are there any particular areas within any of these that you feel the industry should be focussingv Significantly lower than total
on to create new knowledge that we have not mentioned?
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Longer term needs z ='
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For the longer term information needs, efforts should be made to improve the body

of knowledge around building better communities / cities and maintaining /

improving existing buildings

Future priority focus(1)

The size of the bubble indicates the
longer term need for new knowledge

Priorities

Maintain

Maintaining/improving exis
buildings

Materials performance

ting Better buildings

Productivity

Building better communities/cities
Automation/

‘ industrialisation

/new technologies

Meeting housing needs

Importance of topic/having
comprehensive body of knowledge

Monitor

@

Operat

Sustainability

ng environment

Promote

NOTES:

Adequacy of current information

1. Size of bubble is the proportion rating a high need for the industry to create new knowledge for the longer term

Industry needs survey
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With the exception of the operating environment and automation, most topics are
seen as high priority for developing information over the next 5 — 10 years

Priorities for the next 5-10 years(1)(2)

Long term priority (% High)

Satisfaction with current
body of knowledge % 8-10 Total

Better buildings

14% 66%

Materials performance 11% 67%

—— s9%
Maintaining/improving existing o

buildings 7% 60%

Operating environment _ 7% 29%
Automation/industrialisation/new o
Building better o

communities/cities - 5% 53%

Meeting housing needs - 4% 62%

NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077

Architects/
Designers

73%

52% V¥

37% V¥V

61%

64%

23%

33%

66% A

67%

Builders

66%

69%

53% A

63% A

58% WV

30%

35%

51%

60% V

2. Thinking now about the information priorities for the long term, 5-10 years, please rate each topic according to how much need there is for the industry to create new

knowledge? Rate each topic as; ‘High’, ‘Medium’ or ‘Low’, or select ‘Don’t Know' if you are unable to provide a response

Consultants/

Officials Others
68% 63%
64% 69%
45% 49%
62% 49% VY
67% 64%
31% 29%
35% 39%
57% 54%
68% 66%

A Significantly higher than total
V Significantly lower than total

Industry needs survey m CONSTRUCTION
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© TNS July 2014

CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRY COUNCIL

MBIE

BUILDING
%A BETTER "
NEW ZEALAND

BRANZ



Within the long term focus, materials performance and better buildings are seen as
the top priorities, while automation and the operating environment are not
considered as important

Priorities for the next 5-10 years(1)(2)

= Don't know " Low B Medium m High
Materials performance |21/ 29% 67%
Better Buildings 220 30% 66%
Meeting housing needs | 4. 5194 28% 62%
Melnaing/imerouns PR
Sustainability E 7% 33% 59%
Building better  EETYSNELY 34% 53%

communities/cities

Productivity % 6% 41% 50%

Automation/industrialisation
/new technologies

Operating Environment 8% 55% 29%

6% 13% 44% 36%

NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077

2. Thinking now about the information priorities for the long term, 5-10 years, please rate each topic according to how much need there is for the industry to create new knowledge? Rate each topic as; ‘High’, ‘Medium’ or
‘Low’, or select ‘Don’t Know’ if you are unable to provide a response

Industry needs survey —— .
COC s sonsmusmien MBIE | I ERHERS
BRANZ
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A centralised database of industry information is considered very important for
longer term information needs across all industry groups

Specific information anticipated for the longer term (Top 10 topics)(1)(2)

Architects/ Consultants/
Designers Builders Officials Others
Centralised database _ 22% 26% 21% 22% 23%
Energy efficiency _ 12% 17% 13% 12% 7% V
Building codes / regulations _ 9% 7% 9% 8% 10%
Accountability / liability - 7% 3% 9% A 3% 3% ¥V
Training / qualifications - 6% 5% 5% 8% 8%
Infrastructure / town planning - 6% 14% A 4% V 7% 7%
Durability / quality - 6% 5% 6% 4% 5%
Consents / council - 5% 6% 4% 4% 8% A
Cost comparisons / long term - 5% 7% 3% W 204 7% A
costs
Construction methods - pbrggiaé 50 11% A 4%, 50 3%
NOTES: A Significantly higher than total
> mf'.i the e igZ:?ﬁc work related issue that you believe will most need to be resolved by the industry in the next 5 to 10 years? V Significantly lower than total
Industry needs survey m %?Fggygaw CoNSTRUCTION MBIE "
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Training / designer knowledge is again an important topic, followed closely by cost
comparisons / benefits, with safety of particular importance to builders

Single issue most in need of resolving next 5-10 years (Top 10 issues)(1)(2)

Architects/ Consultants/
Designers Builders Officials Others
Training / designer knowledge _ 14% 5% V 15% 17% 16%
Cost comparisons / benefits _ 11% 12% 12% 5% 10%
Safety / maintenance _ 9% 1% V 11%A 2% 7%
Consents / council _ 8% 10% 8% 10% 6%
Building codes / regulations _ 7% 8% 6% V 8% 11% A
Durability / quality buildings _ 7% 5% 6% 6% 10% A
Affordability _ 7% 12% A 6% 8% 7%
Workload / pay / productivity _ 6% 5% 8% A 2% 4%
Accountability / liability _ 6% 6% 5% 5% 9% A
Weather tight issues - 5% 5% 5% 4% 5%
NOTES: A Significantly higher than total
> mf'.i the e igZ:?ﬁc work related issue that you believe will most need to be resolved by the industry in the next 5 to 10 year? V Significantly lower than total
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Information sources
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The information that is most frequently sourced relates to product specifications and
building codes and standards

Information being sourced most frequently(1)(2)

| seeking to have more
----------------------- - information on these
subjects available
electronically

r—---

1 1
1 1
! 1
1 1
1 1
! 1
1 1
! 1 61%
1

' | 53%
1 1 480/0 480/0
1
| |
1
| | 34%
! 1
! 1
1 1
! 1
: 1 160/0
I : -
! 1
1 1
! 1
! 1
1 1
X Product Building Codes & ! Technical / Good Compliance Design Local council rules Fitting details Engineering
! specifications standards ! practice information information & plans standards
! 1 Information
- |
! 1

NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077

2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use most frequently?

Industry needs surve
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Product specification websites are the primary source of information on product
specifications, with BRANZ also used by around a quarter of the industry

Information sources being sourced most frequently: product specifications(1)(2)(3)

Sources used

79%
76%
27%
21%
9% 8%
I - 2%
]
Product Product spec BRANZ Trade Professional Standards NZ Council MBIE
specifications website Associations bodies /Consenting
authority

NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077

2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use most frequently

3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply

Industry needs surve :
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Standards NZ is the key source of information on building codes and standards

Information sources being sourced most frequently: building codes & standards(1)(2)(3)

Sources used

75%

63%

28% 28%
18%
11% 11%
Building Codes Standards NZ Council MBIE BRANZ Professional Product spec Trade
& standards /Consenting bodies website Associations
authority
NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use most frequently
3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply
Industry needs survey CONSTRUCTION
S CTIO BUILDING
COG it seysisessier bl | PR
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For technical / good practice information nearly two thirds look to BRANZ, with
product specifications websites also frequently used

Information sources being sourced most frequently: technical/good practice information(1)(2)(3)

Sources used

61% 62%

I :

26% 26%
22%
11%
. . - - -
Technical / BRANZ Product spec Trade Standards NZ Professional MBIE Council
Good practice website Associations bodies /Consenting

Information authority

NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077

2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use most frequently

3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply
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The local council / consenting authority is the primary source of information around
compliance, with about a third also sourcing info from Standards NZ

Information sources being sourced most frequently: compliance information(1)(2)(3)

Sources used

65%

53%

30%
0,
23 /0 200/0 170/
(o]
13%
- - -
Compliance Council Standards NZ MBIE BRANZ Product spec Professional Trade
information /Consenting website bodies Associations
authority
NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use most frequently
3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply

Industry needs surve CONSTRUCTION
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When it comes to design information a number of sources are frequently used, the
most common being professional bodies and product specifications websites

Information sources being sourced most frequently: design information(1)(2)(3)

Sources used

48% 48%
35%
25% 24%
o
- - -1 = = =
Design Professional Product spec  Standards NZ BRANZ Trade Council MBIE
information bodies website Associations /Consenting
authority

NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077

2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use most frequently

3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply
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For information around local council rules and plans the vast majority look to the
council / consenting authority

Information sources being sourced most frequently: local council rules & plans(1)(2)(3)

Sources used

90%

48%

7%

5% 4% 3% 3% 3%
] [ [ ] I I
Local council Council Professional Product spec  Standards NZ Other govt MBIE Trade
rules & plans /Consenting bodies website agency Associations
authority

NOTES:

1. Sample size n = 1,077

2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use most frequently

3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply

Industry needs surve CONSTRUCTION
Y i CLC Mmas sessmmusniey (IS | voie | ROwGEets

UL LUING INDUSTRY VALUE

ZEALAND

© TNS July 2014 BRANZ -,




Product specification websites are the key information source for fitting details

Information sources being sourced most frequently: fitting details(1)(2)(3)

Sources used

65%

34%
22%
19%
o,
14% 11%
| I
Fitting details Product spec BRANZ Trade Standards NZ Professional Council MBIE
website Associations bodies /Consenting
authority

NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use most frequently
3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply

Industry needs surve CONSTRUCTION \
Y Y CLG Smas construssion MBIE | IS

DUPLUING INDUSTRY VALUE

ZEALAND

© TNS July 2014 BRANZ -,




The few industry members frequently sourcing information on engineering
standards tend to use professional bodies or Standards NZ

Information sources being sourced most frequently: engineering standards(1)(2)(3)

Sources used

53%

26%
16%
10%
- 7% 6% 5% 5%
B e oo e =
Engineering Professional Standards NZ  Product spec Council BRANZ Trade MBIE
standards bodies website /Consenting Associations
authority
NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use most frequently
3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply
Industry needs survey CONSTRUCTION %
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All industry groups have a high frequency of sourcing information on product
specifications, with product specification websites the key source, particularly for
architects / designers

Information sources being sourced most frequently: product specifications(1)(2)(3)

Industry members sourcing Sources used

90% A

Architects /

Designers 1% 22% 22%

6% 8% 3% 2% 1%
- - —— | ’ °

76%
78%
Builders 77% . 24% VYV 219 o0 v
° 6% 3% 1% 1%
I . V1%
74%
48% A
Officials 73% . 24% 17% 15% 7% 9%A 0%
N e - e °
78%
Product Consultants 2601 35% A S00
specifications / Others ° - 0% 11% 11% A 1% 30 0%
N s =
Product BRANZ Trade Professional Standards Council MBIE Other govt
spec Associations  bodies NZ /Consenting agency
website authority

NOTES:
1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144 innifi i
2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use A Slgmflcant/y hIgher than total

most frequently V Significantly lower than total
3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply
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Builders are less likely than other industry groups to be sourcing information on
building codes and standards - whereas nine in ten officials do and use MBIE as

their primary source

Information sources being sourced most frequently: building codes & standards(1)(2)(3)

Industry members sourcing Sources used

74% A
Architects / 85% A \ 48% A
Designers ° 24% 14% 8%
- ] —
75%
60% VW
Builders 69% 30% o
A 4 120, W 227 A 9%
| I
70% 72% A
Officials 91°/0A . 26% 20% 89
(¢}
[ .
64% 0
Building Codes & | 53% A
Consultants 84% A 26%
standards / Others /o 11V 15% A
meess N
Standards CounC|I MBIE BRANZ  Professional
/Consenting bodies
authority
NOTES:
1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144
2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use

most frequently

3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply

13% 4% 8%
| —
10% 8% 4% v
| I
9% 3% 3%
I
11% 6% 99, A
| — |
Product Trade Other govt
spec Associations agency
website

A Significantly higher than total
V Significantly lower than total
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Builders are less likely than other industry groups to be sourcing information on

technical / good practices

Information sources being sourced most frequently: technical/good practice information(1)(2)(3)

Industry members sourcing

Sources used

Architects /

Designers o4
61% Builders 58% W
Officials 65%
TeCh;ri'(a:?:lti{:eGOOd Consultants 66% A
/ Others

Information

NOTES:

1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144
2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use

most frequently

68%
52 °/o

29% 32% 32% A
- ] —

50% W
41%

25% 22% V¥ 0
- B o == —Mv 6V _6nV 1w

74%
47%
i 28% 35% 27% 34% A
. ST
mm B O em B e °
65%
0,
. 41% 27% 31%‘ 300/0A 22%‘ 11°/A A
0 3%
B oes D B e
BRANZ Product Trade Standards Professional MBIE Council Other govt
spec Associations NZ bodies /Consenting agency
website authority

A Significantly higher than total
V Significantly lower than total

3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply

Industry needs survey
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Officials most frequently source compliance information, with MBIE being their most
commonly used information source

Information sources being sourced most frequently: compliance information(1)(2)(3)

Industry members sourcing Sources used

. 55%
Architects / 530 ’ v 400/0 420/0‘ 249 26% A
. (s}
HemEaewm s -
- _ I I
69% A
Builders 47% 26% W o
53% v 9% W 19% 15% VY  12% 9% 3%
— [ ] | [ ] ——
67% A
A 47% VW 48% A
Officials 80% 28% 0 0
H s ==
. 63%
Compliance Consultants % A 35 A 3% A .
information / Others 62% - 21% 18% 17% 8% 4%
B S
Council Standards MBIE BRANZ Product Professional  Trade Other govt
/Consenting NZ spec bodies  Associations agency
authority website

NOTES:

1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144 i ifi i

2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use A Slgmflcant/y hIgher than total

most frequently V Significantly lower than total

3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply
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Consultants / others are the least likely to source design information, although they
use a wide repertoire of information sources when they do

Information sources being sourced most frequently: design information(1)(2)(3)

Industry members sourcing

Sources used

Architects /

Designers o1
Builders 52%
48%
Officials 52%
Design Consultants
information / Others 9%V

NOTES:

56 0/o
40%

259%, 30%
—
- mE E e

51°/0A
27% V2009 18% W 11% W
L T e——
41% 45% 41% A 46% A\

459% 46% A
34% [
- B E -
Product
Profes§|onal spec Standards BRANZ Tra]de;
bodies - NZ Associations
website

1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144

2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use

most frequently

3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply

Industry needs survey
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14% 12%
[ ] [ ]

3%

11% 4, v 2% v

7% 27% A

e HE

11% 19% A 5% A
oeees N
Council
/Consenting MBIE Otaheerngt;:ovt
authority gency

A Significantly higher than total
V Significantly lower than total
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Architects / designers are the most frequent users of information on local council
rules and plans and overwhelmingly prefer to source from the council / consenting
authority

Information sources being sourced most frequently: local council rules & plans(1)(2)(3)

Industry members sourcing Sources used

96% A

Architects /

! 78% A
Designers
9 . 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1%
89%
Builders 44% Y
7% 6% A 4% 3% 2%V 4% 3%
48% —
89%
Officials 49%
5% 4% 6% 8% 13% A 3o 5%
—— |
89%
Local council Consultants 260
(o]
rules & plans / Others 7% 3% 3% 4% 6% A 29 2%
Council  Professional Product  Standards Other govt MBIE Trade BRANZ
/Consenting  bodies spec NZ agency Associations
authority website
NOTES:
1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144 ianifi i
2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use A Slgmflcant/y hIgher than total
most frequently V Significantly lower than total

3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply

ZEALAND
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Builders are more likely to be sourcing information on fitting details, with product
specification websites again the most common source

Information sources being sourced most frequently: fitting details(1)(2)(3)

Industry members sourcing Sources used

71%
Architects /
Designers 26% 17% 23%
g o 110/0 100/0 30/0 60/c| A 00/0
mm B e
65%
Builders 42% A 21% 17% VW 15% 1% .
4% 1%V 1%
Il - e .
34%
53%
. o,
Officials 21°/ov - 28% 23% 17% 16% 7% 9% A 0
N e .- . °
o _ 64%
Fitting details Consultants 27% A
21% o 22% o
/ Others 12% 11% 2% 4% A 0%
HE N e
Product BRANZ Trade Standards Professional  Council MBIE Other govt
spec Associations NZ bodies /Consenting agency
website authority
NOTES:
1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144 ianifi i
2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use A Slgnlﬁcant/y h/gher than total
most frequently v Significantly lower than total

3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply
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Builders, officials and consultants / others source a moderate amount of information
on engineering standards and tend to use professional bodies or Standards NZ

Information sources being sourced most frequently: engineering standards(1)(2)(3)

Industry members sourcing Sources used
ool B8 A g
’ - - . 7% 5% 4% 6% 2%
| I
55% A
Builders 16%
o 15% v 11% 6% 6% 6% 204 v 1% v
I
49% 54% A
Officials 26%
- — [ ] [ ]
. . o)
Engineering Consultants >2% 42% A
o,
standards / Others 19% - - 10% 7% 6% 5% % A 4% A
— —
Professional Standards  Product Council BRANZ Trade MBIE Other govt
bodies NZ spec /Consenting Associations agency

website authority

NOTES:
1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144

2. What are the general types of information that you most frequently need to source as part of your day-to-day activities? Select the three types of information that you use

most frequently
3. For each of the following types of information, what organisations do you most frequently use? Select all that apply

A Significantly higher than total
V Significantly lower than total
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The most valued sources of information are manufacturers’ trade literature,
company websites and BRANZ publications

Value of sources of information(1)(2)

Not valued

Value % 8-10 % 0-4

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ .

! Manufacturers’ trade 1
1 o

1

! 1

! |

1

! 1

Seminars & Workshops

N
o
>
[y
2
>

Build Magazine

W
2
>
N
=

o
>

Online calculation tools 37% 19%

Industry Trade Journals 31% 19%

23% 30%

Formal training courses

Block courses - 11% 43%
NOTES:
1. Sample size n = 1,077
2. When seeking information to help with your work, how valuable are each of the following sources to you?
Industry needs surve CONSTRUCTION
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Architects / designers tend to place less value on the various sources of information
available, while officials are more receptive to seminars, workshops and formal
training courses

Value of sources of information(1)(2)

% 8-10
Architects/ Consultants/
Value % 8-10 Designers Builders Officials Others
Manufacturers’ trade _ 61% 54% 62% 54% 62%
Company websites _ 57% 65% 58% 48% 53%
BRANZ Publications _ 52% 38% V¥ 53% 60% 55%
Seminars & Workshops _ 42% 36% 41% 59% A 46%
Build Magazine _ 38% 26% V¥ 40% A 39% 35%
Online calculation tools _ 37% 43% 37% 49% 35%
Industry Trade Journals _ 31% 13% V¥ 36% A 22% 26% V¥
Formal training courses - 23% 11% V¥ 20% V¥ 65% A 31% A
Block courses - 11% 3% V 9% VY 27% A 16% A
NOTES: A Significantly higher than total
2. When seeking Information to help with your work, how valuable are each of the following sources to you? @ T V Significantly lower than total
Industry needs survey m %?Fggygaw CoNSTRUCTION MBIE "
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Builders and officials find it harder to access information for their continuing
professional development (CPD) than other industry groups

Ease of finding information for personal development(1)(2)

Ease of accessing information for CPD (% 8-10)

48% A
41%
35% \
31% \ 4
l 270/0
Overall ease of accessing Architects/Designers Builders Officials Consultants
information for CDP /Others
(% 0-4) 18% 11% 17% 21% 22% A

NOTES: ) ) ) ) » A Significantly higher than total
1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144 o

2. How easy do you find accessing information for 'Continuing Professional Development'? v Significantly lower than total
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Seminars are the most preferred delivery method for CPD, while online videos are
the least preferred

Preferred delivery method: information for continuing professional development (% 8-10)(1)(2)

m Total m Architects/Designers m Builders m Officials m Consultants/Others
61% A
A
45% 45%

42%

30%

26% 26%

1 90/0 2 1 0/0

Seminars (face to face) Hard copy books and journals Online journals and books Online videos
NOTES: ‘ _ , _ o A Significantly higher than total
1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144 A .
2. What preference do you have for each of the delivery methods in relation to 'Continuing Professional Development'? v Significantly lower than total
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Building codes and standards, product info and compliance documents are the
topics that the industry most wants to have information for available electronically

Topics most want to access information about electronically (% 8-10)(1)(2)

Architects/ Consultants/
Designers Builders Officials Others
Building codes and standards _ 74% 67% 77% A 70% 70%
Product information _ 63% 64% 69% 67% 67%
Compliance documents _ 58% 57% 59% 57% 55%
Design information _ 50% 60% A 49% 52% 49%
General industry related
Industry related mﬁ?ﬁ;ﬂi _ 320 27% 329, 41% 320,
Information on industry related o o o o
books/journals for purchase - 29% 22% 27% 29% 34% A
Online journals - 28% 31% 25%V 34% 36% A
None 9% 9% 9% 7% 7%
NOTES: ) ) ) ) » A Significantly higher than total
1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144 A .
2. From the list below, which topics would you most want to have more information about available electronically? v Significantly lower than total

Industry needs surve
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Consultants / others are the most likely to search for additional information on
products they are about to use, and while builders are the least likely around half
still almost always search

Extent of search for info on products about to use(1)(2)

Always search (% 8-10)

8%
[0) [0)
55% 57% 57%
l l 490/0 l
Total Architects/Designers Builders Officials Consultants/Others
(% 0-4)
don’t search 7% 3% 10% A 4% 4% V
NOTES: ) ) ) ) » A Significantly higher than total
1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144 o
2. To what extent do you verify or search for additional information about products you are about to use? v S/gn/f/cant/y lower than total

Industry needs survey eonsraucron .
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Builders and officials rate BRANZ the highest for being good at selecting research
projects to create new knowledge

BRANZ being good at selecting research projects to create new knowledge(1)(2)

Evaluate BRANZ highly for selecting research topics (% 8-10)

A 50%
44%
40%
36%
. - .
Total Architects/Designers Builders Officials Consultants/Others
Poor (% 0-4) 12% 21% A 8%V 9% 18% A

NOTES: ) ) ) ) o A Significantly higher than total

1. Sample size: Total n = 1,077, Architects / designers n = 308, Builders n = 379, Officials n = 246, Consultants / others n = 144 o

2. How good is BRANZ at selecting research projects that create new and valuable knowledge for the building & construction industry? v S/gn/f/cant/y lower than total
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